e .o ~
Yukon Bureau of Statistics ‘7&/

COVID-19 Impact
on Yukon Businesses
Quarter 1, 2021

(rnghllghts. ~

e Over the next three-month period from the survey date, six in ten (60.7%) Yukon businesses expected their
profitability would stay about the same, over half (56.2%) expected their sales would stay the same, two-
thirds (66.7%) expected the prices they charge would stay about the same and nearly three-quarters (70.4%)
expected their number of employees would remain the same.

L. Compared with 2019, over one in four (26.7%) businesses saw a decline in revenue of 30% or more in 2020.

- \
Notes on methodology:

Data in this publication are from Statistics Canada's Canadian Survey on Business Conditions (CSBC). While the first
iteration of this survey crowdsourced data from businesses across Canada, a probability-based sample was selected
for subsequent iterations of the survey. Results from this iteration of the survey are applicable to employer businesses
in Canada. This survey is now conducted on a quarterly basis to collect information from businesses in Canada more
efficiently and rapidly compared with traditional survey methods.

Information in this publication is based on the CSBC that Statistics Canada conducted from January 11 to February 11,
2021, and respondents were asked what their expectations would be over the next three-month period. As a result,
those three months could range from January 11 to May 11, 2021, depending on when the business responded.

Many Yukon businesses anticipate profitability to remain the same in the short term

e About 6 in 10 (60.7%) of all Yukon businesses expected their profitability would stay about the same over the
next three months. Conversely, 24.5% of all businesses expected their profitability would decrease, most nota-
bly in the Accommodation and food services (52.1%) and Arts, entertainment and recreation (41.8%) sectors.

e Close to one-fifth (18.0%) of all businesses expected their sales would decrease over the next three months,
while over one-half (56.2%) expected sales to remain the same. Over one-half of the businesses in the Profes-
sional, scientific and technical services sector (57.2%) expected sales to fall.

e Less than 1in 7 (13.2%) of all businesses expected they would raise prices over the next three months, down
from 14.7% of businesses last cycle. Businesses in Retail trade (27.3%); Accommodation and food services
(23.4%); and Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (21.7%) sectors were the most likely to expect they
would raise prices.

e Seven in ten (70.4%) businesses expected their number of employees to remain the same over the next three
months, up from 68.7% of businesses last cycle. Conversely, 7.5% of businesses expected their number of
employees would decrease, down from 13.1% the previous cycle. About one-quarter (25.1%) of businesses in
the Manufacturing sector and about 1 in 5 (18.4%) businesses in the Transportation and warehousing sector
expected a reduction in their number of employees over the next three months.

See Table 1 and Table 25 (NAICS) appended.

The vast majority of businesses in accommodation and food services and arts, entertainment
and recreation experienced loss in revenue in 2020

e Close to half (45.2%) of all businesses reported that revenues were down in 2020 from a year earlier and over
one-quarter (26.7%) reported that revenue fell by 30% or more.

e The vast majority of Yukon businesses in the Arts, entertainment and recreation (89.8%), Transportation and
warehousing (70.6%) and Accommodation and food services (64.9%) sectors reported a decline in revenue
in 2020 from a year earlier. Furthermore, over half of the businesses in the Arts, entertainment and recreation
(57.5%), Accommodation and food services (53.7%) and Transportation and warehousing (51.5%) sectors
had revenues fall by 30% or more year over year.

See Table 11 and Table 26 (NAICS) appended



Businesses are concerned with their survival over the next year

e Over half (52.2%) of Yukon businesses expected they could continue to operate for 12 months or more at their
current level of revenue and expenditures before considering closure or bankruptcy, while less than one-tenth
(7.6%) of businesses reported they could continue for less than 12 months; 40.3% of businesses did not know
length of time. Approximately one-quarter of businesses in the Arts, entertainment and recreation (28.4%)
and Accommodation and food services (22.4%) sectors reported they could continue to operate at their cur-
rent level of revenue and expenditures for less than 12 months before having to consider closure or bankruptcy.

e Nearly half (46.5%) of businesses expected they could continue to operate for 12 months or more at their cur-
rent level of revenue and expenditures before considering laying off staff, while one-sixth (16.8%) reported
they could continue for less than 12 months; 36.7% of businesses did not know length of time.

e Nearly one-third (32.7%) of businesses have plans to expand or restructure their business, or to acquire or
invest in other businesses in the next year. Conversely, 9.4% of businesses have plans to transfer or sell their
business within the next year or have plans to close their business. Businesses in the Retail trade (12.7%) and
Accommodation and food services (12.3%) sectors were most likely to have plans to transfer, sell or close over
the next year.

See Tables 5, 6, and 24; Tables 27 (NAICS) and 29 (NAICS) appended.

Businesses expect to face a variety of obstacles

e Close to one-third of all Yukon businesses expected recruiting and retaining skilled employees (31.2%) to be
an obstacle for their business over the next three months, while approximately one-quarter expected travel
restrictions (27.0%), supply chain challenges (24.5%), fluctuations in consumer demand (24.4%), high speed
internet (21.2%), and insufficient demand for goods or services offered (20.3%) to be obstacles.

e Across industry sectors, high speed internet was the most common obstacle expected over the next three
months, particularly for Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (81.0%) and Professional, scientific and
technical services (55.4%). Travel restrictions was the second-most common expected obstacle across sec-
tors, highest in Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (82.1%), Arts, entertainment and recreation (78.7%),
Transportation and warehousing (62.9%) and Accommodation and food services (60.0%). Obstacles of gov-
ernment regulations (highest for Accommodation and food services sector at 37.5%) and rising cost of inputs
(highest for the Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting sector at 84.7%) were also common obstacles across
most industry sectors.

e Recruiting and retaining skilled employees was a common obstacle expected by around one-third of the busi-
nesses in the following sectors: Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (35.0%), Accommodation and food
services (34.8%), Retail trade (32.4%) and Construction (30.2%).

e Around one-half of businesses in the Manufacturing (52.9%) and Retail trade (45.7%) sectors, and over one-
third of businesses in the Construction (36.2%) sector expected supply chain challenges would be an obstacle
over the next three months.

e A substantial proportion of businesses in the industry sector of Transportation and warehousing (66.5%),
Arts, entertainment and recreation (49.7%), Manufacturing (41.1%) and Accommodation and food services
(33.9%), expected insufficient demand would be an obstacle.

e Over two-fifths (41.1%) of businesses in the Manufacturing sector expected maintaining sufficient cash flow
or managing debt would be an obstacle, followed by the Construction sector at 31.4%.

e Cost of insurance was identified as an expected obstacle by 65.0% of businesses in the Agriculture, forestry,
fishing and hunting and 47.4% in Transportation and warehousing sectors.

e The expected obstacle of maintaining inventory levels over the next three months was the highest for busi-
nesses in the Wholesale trade sector at 72.3%.
See Table 2 and Table 30 (NAICS) appended.

Businesses shift to increase online sales capabilities

e Just over one in seven businesses (14.8%) had an online sales platform or had plans to implement one. Busi-
nesses in the Arts, entertainment and recreation (35.3%) and Retail trade (29.7%) sectors were most likely to
have an online sales platform or plans to implement one.

e Approximately 1in 16 (6.2%) businesses made half or more of their total sales online in 2020, up from 1 in 23
(4.4%) businesses in 2019. The largest increase (12.4 percentage points) was in the Professional, scientific
and technical services sector where the share of businesses with half or more of their total sales online almost
quadrupled from 4.9% in 2019 to 17.3% in 2020.

See Tables 9 and 10; Tables 31 (NAICS) and 32 (NAICS) appended.



Table 1 - Business or organization expectations over the next three months, by business characteristics

Over the next three months, how are each of
the following expected to change for this

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

business or organization? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Sales

- increase 10.0 8.7 10.0 139 F 9.7 2.6 F 6.9 10.5 6.1 120 233F 0.9

- stay about the same 56.2 | 46.6 69.6 53.4 F 57.6 50.3 ¢ 339°¢ 67.7 457F% 552 54.5 F 53.0

- decrease 18.0 ] 23.1 11.1 208 0.0 19.6 8.3 12.3 214 18.2 16.2 236 10.2 29.8 ¢

- not applicable 158 | 217 93 118 113 13.1 38.7°F 7.0 3.9 256° 225 9.9 F 16.3

Number of employees

- increase 129 | 124 143 97 1038 13.2 0.9 F 16.3 4.8 8.7 8.8 F 5.0

- stay about the same 704 | 66.1 72.0 84.3 89.2 68.4 97.4 F 76.2 60.3°% 741 645 309F 664°F

- decrease 7.5 94 62 31 00 8.6 0.0 8.1 3.6 14.6 ¢ 7.6 20.8 16.2 11.2

- not applicable 93 1121 75 29 0.0 9.9 1.7 7.0 3.9 20.3 ¢ 9.6 5.9 F 174 ¢

Job vacancies

- increase 4.6 54 23 97 108 4.9 26 5.9 9.4 4.2 0.9 4.2 5.5 0.0

- stay about the same 63.1 | 56.8 68.9 70.2 89.2 61.5 85.7 776 ¢ 56.7 58.2F 674 57.0 F F

- decrease 6.4 73 48 87 00 5.8 0.0 34 5.4 43 8.4 103 113 10.1

- not applicable 259 | 305 240 114 0.0 27.7 1.7 13.1 28.4 334F 232 28.5 F F

Sale prices of goods and services offered by this business or organization

- increase 132 ] 159 103 123 0.0 15.1 0.0 F 121 8.9 1.7 18.8 122 6.9

- stay about the same 66.7 | 585 78.0 61.8 88.7 67.2 60.4 ¢ F 77.5 66.2°F 623 69.0 F 85.1

- decrease 2.3 14 1.0 125 00 2.6 0.8 34 41 0.0 1.7 5.1 7.4 0.0

- not applicable 17.7 | 242 106 135 11.3 15.1 38.7 ¢ 13.1 6.4 249F 243 71 F 8.0

Demand for products services offered by this business or organization

- increase 17.8 ] 21.9 122 18.7 21.0 15.5 F F 24.2 11.9 11.9 196 239°F 1.6

- stay about the same 585 | 51.1 674 603 67.7F 61.1 41.1¢ F 63.1 576% 575 65.5 F F

- decrease 7.6 83 52 136 0.0 7.9 6.8 34 6.1 7.9 9.2 13.3 34 13.4

- not applicable 16.1 | 187 152 74 113 15.5 7.8 13.1 6.6 226° 214 1.6 F 343F

Imports

- increase 1.3 15 1.0 10 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 35 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.0 0.0

- stay about the same 151 J 19.1 118 59 F 15.5 16.0 1.7 20.0 3.6 17.9 13.8 119 0.0

- decrease 0.6 09 04 00 00 0.5 1.7 3.4 0.3 0.0 0.6 1.7 0.0 0.0

- not applicable 83.0 | 785 86.8 93.1 F 825 82.3 94.9 76.1 96.4 81.3 845 87.0 100.0

Exports

- increase 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- stay about the same 141 ] 165 122 79 F 115 F 1.7 9.2 5.1 23.2 13.8 27 0.0

- decrease 0.2 05 00 00 0.0 0.3 0.0 34 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0

- not applicable 85.7 | 83.0 87.8 92.1 F 88.2 F 94.9 90.8 94.9 76.8 849 97.3 100.0

Operating income

- increase 111 ] 126 99 7.8 108 11.0 26 F 7.7 209°F 5.0 12.7 F 0.9

- stay about the same 63.9 | 60.5 66.9 68.1 78.0°F 62.5 84.3 35.1°¢ 65.9 546F 70.6 57.3F 304°F% 347F

- decrease 195 | 19.6 19.6 206 0.0 211 10.5 12.3 251 19.2 16.7 272 121 576 ¢

- not applicable 5.5 73 36 35 113 53 25 1.7 1.3 5.4 7.7 2.9 4.8 6.8

Operating expenses

- increase 343 | 352 342 298 F 32.8 F 61.8 ¢ 50.4 16.0 244 27.8 F 258°F

- stay about the same 53.6 | 51.1 54.8 61.3 F 54.5 48.5F 26.5F 39.5 78.1 59.6 64.6 F 36.1F

- decrease 52 6.7 29 73 00 5.6 1.8 0.0 9.3 0.5 4.7 46 13.6 15.5

- not applicable 6.9 71 80 1.7 0.0 71 2.5 11.7 0.8 5.4 11.3 29 4.8 226 F

Profitability

- increase 5.1 3.8 53 10.1 10.8 5.8 0.0 5.8 8.4 6.8 1.8 85 205F 0.9

- stay about the same 60.7 | 619 61.7 50.5 67.2°F 62.6 50.1 ¢ 64.8 ¢ 61.3 70.1 56.2 49.7F 66.4F F

- decrease 245 1211 271 319 108 26.3 15.5 224 29.2 17.7 23.7 40.7 % 12.0 F

- not applicable 97 ] 132 59 75 113 5.2 34.4F 7.0 1.2 5.4 18.3 1.2 1.1 6.8

Capital expenditures

- increase 16.7 | 20.8 10.2 22.0 10.3 18.4 7.0 6.2 34.5 9.4 7.6 19.0 3.6 0.9

- stay about the same 536 | 45.0 642 529 785 53.1 61.3 ¢ 69.9 ¢ 51.0 52.3F 533 61.1 F 63.5F

- decrease 7.2 88 63 27 00 59 75 1.2 4.0 111 9.0 3.1 21 0.0

- not applicable 226 | 255 19.2 225 113 22.6 24.3 ¢ 22.7 ¢ 10.5 27.1°% 301 16.8 F 35.6 ¢

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0307-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 2 - Business or organization obstacles over the next three months, by business characteristics

Over the next three months, which of the . . . .
following are expected to be obstacles for this Employment Size Type Age of Business. Majority Ownership
business or organization? Total | 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Shortage of labour force 16.6 9.6 21.0 355 108 18.1 8.0 F 18.4 8.4 16.1 20.5 F 6.4
Recruiting and retaining skilled employees 312 1304 271 518 322°F 33.1 25.7 ¢ F 45.7 19.4 24.0 37.3F 374F 41
Shortage of space or equipment 11.0 | 10.0 11.3 16.0 0.0 10.1 23.3F 4.7 18.9 2.8 9.3 16.8 266°F 4.7
Supply chain challenges 24.5 9.8 38.0 426 F 271 2.7 13.2 31.8 13.0 25.1 348 357F 0.0
Maintaining inventory levels 15.4 7.0 233 223 F 16.2 0.0 F 19.1 11.6 11.4 136 274F 101°F
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered  20.3 | 20.1 19.9 24.0 0.0 21.8 13.7 13.9 32.3 25.0 10.5 239 121 F
Fluctuations in consumer demand 244 1227 244 313 F 26.6 12.0 15.6 44.0 19.7 12.8 258 129 33.1°F
Cost of insurance 18.0 | 16.1 179 281 21.0 19.5 9.6 F 225 20.3 10.8 47 223F 250°F
Obtaining financing 9.8 107 8.7 106 0.0 10.2 9.7 5.1 15.1 4.4 8.6 25 09 53
Government regulations 152 1 10.1 204 195 214 16.4 8.1 F 16.0 12.9 13.2 10.0 20.0°F F
Travel restrictions 27.0 | 184 315 500 67.7°F 27.9 23.8 [ 39.5 25.0 15.3 324 319F 252F
Rising cost of inputs 12.5 9.1 146 215 103 13.6 6.3 F 17.3 8.5 74 76 216% 10.6
Increasing competition 151 175 129 134 0.0 17.3 0.0 20.1 22.9 20.3F 6.5 186 9.8 2.1
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 0.4 06 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managingdebt 135 J 176 9.0 117 0.0 14.8 6.1 [F 21.3 11.0 6.4 250 204F 121
High speed internet 212 §29.2 94 278 214 21.8 214°F F 271 261°F 117 28.0 F 13.8
Intellectual property protection 0.8 05 0.0 53 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.5 2.2 0.5 09 0.0 0.0
Other 5.3 78 26 27 113 6.0 0.9 7.0 9.5 5.1 1.9 2.4 1.0 0.0
None 241 1283 228 9.2 10.8 21.1 F 15.1 5.7 17.7 41.9 146 71 226°F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0308-01.

Table 3 - COVID-19 impact on business or organization status, by business characteristics

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

How did the COVID-19 pandemic affect the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

status of this business or organization? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ---------------—----

Shut down temporarily but has since reopened 12.6 77 189 135 0.0 11.3 26.65 17.7 17.9 9.8 8.8 9.2 3.7 20.3°F

Shut down temporarily and remained shut down 1.2 1.8 0.5 0.8 0.0 1.3 0.9 0.0 0.6 0.0 23 0.0 0.0 1.6

Has remained partially operational 30.8 | 40.7 195 272 11.2 28.8 F F 35.7 16.8 314 323 27.4%F 28.7°F

Has remained fully operational 554 | 498 61.1 584 88.8 58.6 25.4F F 45.8 734 575 58.5 68.9F F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0309-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 4 - Plans to expand or restructure business or acquire other businesses in the next year, by business

characteristics

Injthsipext ye?r, are.there any plan-s o e.xpand.or Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

restructure this business, or acquire or invest in

other businesses? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Expand current location of the business or organizatior 9.6 |14.7 4.7 52 0.0 9.6 3.5 21.8 4.2 1.0 171 0.0 1.8

Expand business or organization to other locations 2.3 1.2 3.2 35 0.0 2.3 0.0 21 8.1 0.2 0.0 0.0 9.5F

Restructure 12.0 |133 120 36 112 12.0 3.5 15.3 6.3 13.0 205 0.0 2.8

Acquire other businesses or franchises 3.9 5.6 1.6 6.0 0.0 3.9 6.3 7.7 1.1 0.8 00 57 0.0

Invest in other businesses 4.9 8.8 0.9 3.8 0.0 4.9 0.0 124 1.6 0.0 12.3 10.2 0.0

No plans 60.5 |58.9 624 61.0 F 60.5 86.9 40.4 70.8 703 59.1 69.3% 68.9%

Unknown 152 J11.0 171 279 = 15.2 3.2 19.1 10.5 15.9 16.8 14.7 17.0

E = use with caution ... = not applicable
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0310-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




Table 5 - Plans to transfer, sell, or close business, by business characteristics

In the next year, are there any plans to transfer, Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
sell or close this business? Total | 1-4 519 20-99 100+ Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses ------------------—-

Transfer to family members without money

changing hands 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0

Sell to family members 0.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0

Sell to employees 0.7 0.0 16 00 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 1.1 1.3 00 0.0 0.0

Sell to external parties 4.6 50 36 78 00 4.6 0.0 4.7 2.6 6.4 00 3.0 8.8

Close the businsess 14 26 03 00 00 14 7.2 1.6 0.0 0.5 00 12 0.0

Plans to transfer, sell or close, unknown 2.7 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

No plans to transfer, sell or close the business in

the next year 74.2 65.7 81.8 83.0 887 74.2 80.6° 732 7285 744 66.3 89.2 825

Unknown plans 16.5 211 126 9.2 113 16.5 12.1 13.2 23.5F 174 33.7 6.7 8.7

E = use with caution ... = not applicable Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0311-01.

Table 6 - Workforce changes, by business characteristics

Over the next year, does this business or Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

organization plan to do any of the following? ) ) ) )
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-

Provide training to current employees in a different

skill set 175 | 164 188 177 214 18.5 14.1 9.6 27.8 146 120 241 120 15.2F

Lay off staff whose skills and knowledge no longer

meet this business's or organization's needs 2.1 0.1 3.3 7.4 0.0 2.4 0.0 6.1 1.8 0.5 2.3 5.8 5.8 1.1

Hire employees living outside of this business's or

organization's immediate vicinity to carry out work

remotely 1.2 0.0 19 43 0.0 14 0.0 0.0 21 2.0 0.4 04 09 1.6

Hire staff with technical skills that current

employees lack 6.2 43 54 174 210 5.6 0.0 6.1 4.7 5.7 7.4 1.0 104 142

Hire staff with management skills that current

employees lack 6.0 1.2 9.7 152 103 6.7 0.7 9.5 7.2 2.1 5.9 15.0 123 1.1

Hire staff who have other skills or knowledge that

current employees lack 71 7.8 49 127 0.0 6.3 16.6 0.0 10.5 4.1 6.8 127 26 1.1

Hire external contractors who have skills or

knowledge that current employees lack 13.6 | 20.5 53 121 103 11.6 F F 19.2 8.7 100 171 157%F 93

Workforce changes, none 62.8 | 628 654 515 67.8F 66.0 34.2F F 55.7 73.8 63.3 56.0 ¢ F 709°

E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0312-01.

Table 7 - Employee support provided due to COVID-19, by business characteristics

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Wha? s.uppor.t E)thislbusinesslororganization Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
providing to its employees that was not
available before the pandemic? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Access to mental health services 2.8 4.7 0.0 1.7 F 3.1 0.8 0.0 7.2 1.9 0.4 123 0.0 0.0
Virtual social gatherings with work colleagues 10.3 15.4 39 102 11.2 7.5 40.0 ¢ 10.0 13.4 29 108 186 6.8 1.4
Childcare subsidy 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Family care related leave 4.8 47 26 135 112 5.5 0.0 6.1 12.4 0.5 0.4 171 123 3.4
Paid sick leave specifically for COVID-19 13.8 7.7 185 231 = 15.1 5.0 18.5 18.1 119 105 194 6.6 34
Other additional paid or unpaid time off 9.6 6.1 104 244 0.0 10.7 2.7 15.7 14.0 7.7 5.9 234 175 1.4
Employee support, other 6.1 5.3 38 187 113 3.1 21.0°F 4.8 24 10.8 7.3 5.1 0.9 0.0
Employee support, none 70.3 ] 795 690 31.0 342F 73.1 50.5 & 66.1°  68.9 723 714 62.0 79.7 952

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0313-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 8 - Extent to which businesses or organizations expect to face various challenges with regards to the
workforce, by business characteristics

Over the next three months, to what extent will
each of the following be a challenge for this Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business or organization with regards to the
workforce? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
% of busir
Finding qualified workers
Very challenging 220 | 155 272 346 108 242 8.8 17.0 251 17.5 221 28.7 323F 167
Somewhat challenging 16.1 145 147 264 67.2F 14.4 22.79 45 16.7 14.3 18.2 252% 1.7 11.0°
Not challenging 224 | 19.7 251 265 10.8 20.2 F F 24.9 249 156 155 179 31.0F
Not applicable 33.0 | 427 267 116 0.0 34.0 29.1F F 22.8 36.85 40.3 19.5 F  36.1F
Unknown 6.5 76 63 08 113 7.3 1.5 34 10.6 6.4 3.8 11.1 6.4 5.2
Recruiting qualified workers to come work for this business or organization
Very challenging 193 | 16.0 19.9 333 210 20.8 115 12.0 26.5 19.6 14.9 21.8 332F 66
Somewhat challenging 236 | 202 239 36.1 68.2°F 23.7 16.8% 9.0 20.7 22.3F 286 40.5% 47 16.4F
Not challenging 220 | 204 249 195 1038 19.4 F 63.85 297 13.7 12.4 82 177 358F%
Not applicable 31.0 | 404 246 103 0.0 315 29.15 11.8 19.7 3795 4041 18.4 F  36.1F
Unknown 4.2 29 67 08 00 4.6 1.5 3.4 34 6.4 4.1 11.1 6.4 5.2
Retaining qualified workers
Very challenging 10.5 72 133 16.1 1038 1.7 34 13.5 8.0 21.9° 7.7 173 177 3.7
Somewhat challenging 193 | 11.0 242 379 790 20.6 14.0 9.1 27.2 1.2 18.1 259 100 125
Not challenging 322 | 265 392 349 103 274 59.55 F 277 23.3 375 220 F F
Not applicable 309 | 445 191 103 0.0 32.3 215 9.2 28.5 37.2%F 338 15.3 F  36.1F
Unknown 71 10.8 441 0.8 0.0 8.0 1.5 F 8.6 6.4 2.9 195 20 52
Finding time and resources for training current staff
Very challenging 106 | 124 102 36 108 11.9 26 8.1 125 1.0 13.2 32.0F 6.3 6.4
Somewhat challenging 217 8.7 337 415 0.0 20.8 17.2 F 19.1 20.7 227 229 F  14.6°F
Not challenging 253 | 242 218 408 89.2 213 64.55 2745 211 33.6F 25.0 229 242%F 165
Not applicable 39.3 53.0 294 124 0.0 42.9 141 F 46.1 39.8 349 15.2 F 57.2¢
Unknown 3.0 1.7 50 1.7 0.0 3.2 1.5 0.0 1.2 4.9 41 69 20 5.2
Finding time and resources for training new staff
Very challenging 107 | 124 102 46 108 11.8 4.3 F 12.8 5.4 8.5 202 212%F 16
Somewhat challenging 229 | 102 335 472 0.0 21.7 21.4F 8.7 19.8 15.6 30.4 30.3 38.0F 18.9°F
Not challenging 220 | 21.3 189 333 89.2 19.5 46.9° 29.2% 225 32.3F 16.6 200 10.0 131
Not applicable 39.3 | 50.3 323 141 0.0 415 25.9° 11.8 43.3 40.3F 40.6 216 F  61.1F
Unknown 5.0 58 50 08 0.0 5.5 1.5 F 1.5 6.4 3.9 78 20 5.2
Convincing staff that have been working remotely to return to working on-site
Very challenging 14 04 05 11.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 26 0.6 0.0 25 00 0.0 1.6
Somewhat challenging 43 53 27 56 113 45 4.2 28 8.4 0.0 3.1 16.2 1.7 4.9
Not challenging 174 § 223 131 113 00 14.0 F 9.1 9.7 24.0F 221 16.1  16.9 8.6
Not applicable 724 | 701 789 571 756 76.4 53.6 85.6 76.7 66.5% 69.1 59.5% 70.8% 797
Unknown 4.4 19 49 150 132 4.9 1.5 0.0 4.6 9.5 3.2 82 105 5.2
Hiring temporary foreign workers
Very challenging 4.9 37 50 97 210 5.7 0.0 F 1.8 0.0 4.8 0.0 20.6% 1.6
Somewhat challenging 14 05 22 30 00 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 25 44 00 6.4
Not challenging 7.8 75 72 98 F 6.1 F 3.0 8.0 4.8 9.6 1.8 102 4.7
Not applicable 79.0 | 853 77.0 588 224F 78.9 F F 82.0 86.7 76.5 80.8 F 776
Unknown 6.9 29 87 187 24.0°F 7.7 1.5 2.8 7.3 8.5 6.6 129 104 9.8
Parents employed by this business or organization are voluntarily working reduced hours or not working in order to take care of children
Very challenging 0.7 0.0 1.1 3.0 00 0.7 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 49 0.0
Somewhat challenging 6.0 02 97 193 224F 59 8.6 2.8 4.6 27 8.7 138 09 4.9
Not challenging 72 1119 08 84 211 53 F 5.2 4.8 0.5 11.9 25 119 0.0
Not applicable 774 | 819 795 488 F 79.7 F 79.7 82.6 87.6 69.4 69.9 71.8F 872
Unknown 8.6 6.0 89 204 132 8.3 1.5 6.2 8.0 9.2 9.3 13.8 10.5 7.9
Employees going on short-term medical leave
Very challenging 4.4 43 52 1.8 00 5.1 0.0 8.3 0.5 5.9 6.1 4.1 4.9 0.0
Somewhat challenging 9.1 32 118 251 F 7.6 12.9 26 55 14.8 10.8 213 52 43
Not challenging 1.6 | 10.1 120 171 211 9.5 F 1.4 11.0 4.0 14.9 45 14.0 47
Not applicable 60.5 | 71.5 551 29.7 10.8 65.3 29.3F F 70.2 65.9 53.8 619 65.6° F
Unknown 143 | 108 159 263 132 12.4 23.59 F 12.7 9.3 14.4 82 104 29.7°F
Employees going on long-term medical leave
Very challenging 7.3 6.2 105 00 0.0 8.4 0.0 13.0 3.2 5.1 10.2 19.7 13.0 0.0
Somewhat challenging 4.9 06 51 26.0 113 3.5 6.3 2.6 23 9.5 5.6 55 09 43
Not challenging 12.1 106 120 175 F 9.6 F 10.5 10.5 8.9 14.8 3.1 14.0 47
Not applicable 62.6 | 744 56.4 302 22.0F 66.0 448 F 71.2 67.2 57.9 63.6 61.9° F
Unknown 13.1 82 159 26.3 13.2 12.4 10.2 F 12.7 9.3 11.5 82 104 29.7F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0314-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




Table 9 - Current or planned actions or measures in place due to the COVID-19 pandemic, by business

characteristics
What act-ion.s or measures doe§ thisjbusiness Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
or organization have currently in place or plan
to implement? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Restriction on the number of people allowed into
the businesses space at one time 61.0 | 48.8 70.7 81.1 100.0 56.0 97.4 82.1 58.9 442F% 653 66.6 95.9 F
Online classes 97 133 40 131 327°F 7.5 F 0.0 12.7 2.7 1.7 72 09 1.6
Virtual meetings with clients or customers 295 | 338 195 440 78.0°F 25.0 59.2 ¢ 9.6 40.9 14.7 29.6 41.0F 252F 225
An online sales platform 148 | 101 196 156 66.8°F 14.6 8.1 F 14.0 10.0 15.6 265 184°F 94
Rental or acquisition of more physical space for the
business or organization 73 1101 34 9.1 0.0 6.2 6.3 0.0 11.7 0.0 7.9 18.4 0.9 34
Addition of signage or floor markers to promote
physical distancing 409 J 249 529 708 89.2 37.6 F 68.9 ¢ 31.2 26.5 48.9 475F 40.5F 27.0F
Modification of the office space 287 | 17.3 322 712 F 254 F F 30.7 18.2 31.2 464 °F 33.0F 27.2°F
Adding plexiglass or sneeze guards 266 | 140 340 573 892 25.5 31.2°F 17.5 25.0 304F 279 504 F 381F 256°F
Reduction of business hours 11.8 7.2 147 240 112 10.0 31.0F 15.4 7.0 10.8 15.3 13.1 1.7 7.4
Screen employees upon entry into the workplace
for a fever, cough, or other signs of iliness 18.9 | 121 20.7 409 89.2 194 18.3 12.6 27.3 18.7 135 26.1 10.1 242°F
Screen customers upon entry into the workplace
for a fever, cough, or other signs of illness 189 | 16.6 17.7 357 103 16.3 478 15.7 19.0 20.8 18.6 272 1141 121 F
Insist that employees displaying any signs of illness
stay home 544 | 331 727 86.0 100.0 53.4 524 F F 57.9 46.6 53.3 64.2 F 500°¢
Request that customers displaying any signs of
illness do not enter 50.1 | 33.6 66.2 67.8 785 471 F 36.4°F 424 471 59.3 529 176 492F
Provide hand sanitizer to employees and
customers 70.1 § 571 79.6 96.3 100.0 66.4 100.0 85.2 75.7 520fF 70.2 775 F 653F
Provide facemasks, gloves, or other personal
protective equipment to employees 709 | 56.0 83.2 95.1 100.0 67.3 98.3 B 79.5 59.2F 68.5 741 F 595F
Provide facemasks, gloves, or other personal
protective equipment to customers 46.3 § 379 558 50.8 F 411 95.4 F 42.9 42.7F 503 64.7 F F
More janitorial staff 132 | 128 6.5 385 F 121 262 F 7.4 15.1 142% 123 23.6 F 0.0
Frequent cleaning of high-touch areas or surfaces 56.7 | 41.3 70.0 78.5 100.0 54.0 97.4 79.7F 538 40.2 61.2 72.2 F 527F
Current or planned measures, other 1.6 1.7 12 2.6 0.0 1.7 1.2 8.7 1.1 35 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0
No measures implemented 134 | 199 83 1.7 0.0 14.8 0.0 0.0 9.0 12.7 19.2 4.3 4.1 25.2 F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0315-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 10 - Percentage of total sales made online in 2019 and 2020, by business characteristics

What percentage of total sales were made Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
ine?

online? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

% of busir

Percentage range, 0% to less than 1%

Total sales in 2019 made online 86.1 83.2 89.2 91.8 F 90.0 F 87.0 86.7 87.6 849 845 825F 926

Total sales in 2020 made online 80.4 76.5 84.3 87.3 F 83.8 F F 83.5 83.4 80.3 79.2 825F 827

Percentage range, 1% to less than 10%

Total sales in 2019 made online 6.3 84 40 08 F 3.3 F 2.6 4.6 4.5 8.9 23 0.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 8.4 119 38 52 F 6.5 F F 4.0 6.6 8.1 09 0.0 5.2

Percentage range, 10% to less than 20%

Total sales in 2019 made online 24 0.8 438 1.2 0.0 2.6 1.5 34 4.7 0.0 1.5 9.0 146°¢ 1.1

Total sales in 2020 made online 4.2 40 53 1.2 0.0 3.8 9.8 3.4 3.3 21 5.8 79 00 5.8

Percentage range, 20% to less than 30%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.1 02 00 00 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 05 0.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Percentage range, 30% to less than 40%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.1 02 00 00 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.4 05 04 00 00 0.3 1.7 2.2 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Percentage range, 40% to less than 50%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.7 00 04 54 0.0 0.5 2.6 0.0 0.3 0.0 1.4 0.0 3.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.2 00 04 09 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Percentage range, 50% to less than 60%

Total sales in 2019 made online 1.3 25 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.3 06 00 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0

Percentage range, 60% to less than 70%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.1 02 00 00 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.5 02 00 45 00 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.0 0.0 3.0 0.0

Percentage range, 70% to less than 80%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.2 0.0 04 00 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 1.5 27 04 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.9

Percentage range, 80% to less than 90%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.5 1.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7

Total sales in 2020 made online 1.3 00 33 00 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 6.8 146° 0.0

Percentage range, 90% to less than 100%

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.6 1.0 00 09 0.0 0.7 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.4 00 09 09 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8

Percentage range, 100%

Total sales in 2019 made online 1.7 25 11 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.2 0.0 2.2 5.3 0.3 38 00 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 2.2 35 1.1 0.0 0.0 24 1.2 0.0 3.7 5.3 0.3 3.8 00 4.7

Percentage range, unknown

Total sales in 2019 made online 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total sales in 2020 made online 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0316-01.



Table 11 - Business or organization revenue from 2020 compared with 2019, by business characteristics

Compared to 2019, how did the revenues of Employment Size Type Age of Business_ Majority Ownership
this business or organization change in 2020? . i . .
Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Revenue increased 1% to less than 10% 7.8 82 84 0.8 F 8.9 0.0 F 4.6 14.7°F 6.0 132 149% 438
Revenue increased 10% to less than 20% 11.6 154 6.8 107 322F 11.3 19.4 ¢ F 9.2 14.0 ¢ 9.6 8.6 F 0.0
Revenue increased 20% to less than 30% 4.6 0.0 9.1 103 0.0 5.1 1.5 0.0 515 0.8 6.1 148 7.4 34
Revenue increased 30% to less than 40% 2.4 0.0 59 0.9 0.0 2.7 0.9 0.0 6.8 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Revenue increased 40% to less than 50% 3.1 44 00 95 00 3.6 0.0 0.0 7.8 1.1 0.8 0.0 3.0 0.0
Revenue increased 50% or more 0.5 02 11 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.2 2.6 0.0 04 0.0 0.0
Revenues have stayed the same 24.4 261 229 224 132 19.9 59.1 ¢ 2.6 16.7 275 32.7 170 83 216F
Revenue decreased 1% to less than 10% 4.8 20 75 8.2 0.0 4.7 1.7 3.2 4.4 3.3 5.9 0.0 12.2 0.0
Revenue decreased 10% to less than 20% 1.7 16 05 6.7 113 1.8 1.7 6.7 25 0.9 0.6 3.0 0.0 0.0
Revenue decreased 20% to less than 30% 12.0 7.7 173 131 0.0 13.1 5.6 15.0 12.9 141 9.9 75 19 F
Revenue decreased 30% to less than 40% 111 183 34 5.8 0.0 11.9 6.8 8.1 10.5 5.2 14.2 212 46 29
Revenue decreased 40% to less than 50% 6.2 93 33 23 0.0 5.5 1.5 0.0 9.6 0.5 6.8 28 0.0 4.7
Revenue decreased 50% or more 9.4 7.0 127 9.2 0.0 10.5 1.7 11.0 9.3 14.4 74 114 12 286°F
Revenue change, not applicable 0.4 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.9 0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0317-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 12 - Business or organization expenses from 2020 compared with 2019, by business characteristics

Compared to 2019, how did the expenses of
this business or organization change in 2020?

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Expenses increased 1% to less than 10% 12.8 16.1 9.8 8.5 0.0 134 5.8 1.2 13.6 124F 142 171 10 438
Expenses increased 10% to less than 20% 177 | 187 146 229 F 17.5 26.0 ¢ F 20.7 8.8 18.4 19.9 F 10.0
Expenses increased 20% to less than 30% 12.9 13.0 133 106 220F 14.6 0.9 F 15.1 12.6 8.6 19.8 16.0 45
Expenses increased 30% to less than 40% 0.9 06 09 23 0.0 0.8 1.2 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 00 08 16
Expenses increased 40% to less than 50% 1.7 12 13 58 0.0 1.9 0.0 6.2 21 0.8 0.9 0.0 00 0.0
Expenses increased 50% or more 3.3 09 71 0.0 0.0 3.8 0.0 0.0 8.5 2.8 0.0 00 00 00
Expenses have stayed the same 34.9 364 346 282 7 32.2 58.5 ¢ 245F 18.2 47.8F 444 32.8 7 F
Expenses decreased 1% to less than 10% 2.3 34 08 3.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.5 3.0 1.0 20 0.0
Expenses decreased 10% to less than 20% 6.3 29 90 132 0.0 6.8 33 9.6 10.3 1.4 4.5 6.0 94 245F
Expenses decreased 20% to less than 30% 2.3 28 14 3.0 0.0 2.3 1.7 3.0 2.1 2.9 2.1 00 00 42
Expenses decreased 30% to less than 40% 1.6 08 27 16 0.0 1.7 0.8 0.0 3.6 1.7 0.4 1.2 0.0 10.0
Expenses decreased 40% to less than 50% 1.6 25 038 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.9 00 00 00
Expenses decreased 50% or more 1.4 08 24 09 00 1.5 1.7 0.0 0.4 6.3 0.6 21 0.0 08
Change in expenses, not applicable 0.4 00 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 49 00

E = use with caution
F =too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0318-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




Table 13 - Business or organization expenses from 2020 compared with 2019, by business characteristics

e .each of the fol!ow_ing, indi_cate whether this Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business or organization has increased or
decreased expenditures as a result of COVID-19. .\, 1 14 5.9 20.99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-
Business expenditure, sanitization and cleaning
Expenditure change, increased 70.0 | 58.1 779 96.4 100.0 69.5 82.1 85.0 63.2 78.7 69.3 840 928 68.0°
Expenditure change, no change 13.2 §16.2 122 28 0.0 12.7 9.7 13.3 14.8 5.6 14.8 9.6 52 120
Expenditure change, decreased 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 16.3 | 24.9 9.6 08 0.0 17.2 8.3 1.7 22.0 15.7 14.7 6.5 20 200°F
Expenditure change, unknown 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Business expenditure, repair and maintenance
Expenditure change, increased 185 | 165 175 30.0 F 18.0 9.3 23.1F 19.5 20.1 16.4 269 146 125
Expenditure change, no change 599 | 56.6 629 65.6 F 58.7 78.5 7695 524 51.9% 65.8 61.7 F 67.0°F
Expenditure change, decreased 1.9 0.3 3.3 44 0.0 1.8 27 0.0 1.2 24 25 0.0 1.0 0.0
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 185 § 25,6 145 0.0 0.0 20.3 9.5 0.0 26.9 227 137 10.9 F 205°F
Expenditure change, unknown 1.2 1.0 17 00 00 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 1.6 0.5 1.1 0.0
Business expenditure, personal protective equipment and supplies
Expenditure change, increased 712 | 55.9 83.7 97.2 100.0 68.6 90.0 93.7 80.6 60.5F 64.4 85.7 F F
Expenditure change, no change 10.7 | 16.2 6.2 0.8 0.0 121 1.7 6.3 7.6 14.9 121 77 120 28.2F
Expenditure change, decreased 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 176 | 27.3 9.6 19 0.0 18.8 8.3 0.0 11.8 246% 223 6.1 F 210F
Expenditure change, unknown 0.5 0.5 0.6 00 00 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 0.5 1.1 0.0
Business expenditure, rent
Expenditure change, increased 9.6 | 13.0 5.8 74 10.3 6.9 F 8.6 12.3 51 9.4 14.6 5.6 4.5
Expenditure change, no change 56.0 | 46.2 68.1 55.8 79.0 58.3 329F 7405  70.0 437 47.0 54.8F F F
Expenditure change, decreased 1.0 0.1 15 33 00 1.2 0.0 5.8 0.3 0.9 0.8 22 1.0 00
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 323 | 391 237 335 108 324 34.7F 4.6 17.5 50.2% 414 28.4 F 377F
Expenditure change, unknown 1.1 1.5 0.9 00 00 1.3 0.0 7.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 00 00
Business expenditure, technology and equipment for teleworking
Expenditure change, increased 18.0 § 19.1 120 37.0 113 13.7 57.7F 9.6 20.9 4.9 221 30.8 20.0 14.2
Expenditure change, no change 547 | 489 658 394 67.7F 57.8 22.7 F 65.0 63.05 437 52.2F F 57.7F
Expenditure change, decreased 0.1 0.1 00 00 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 251 1284 214 228 211 26.1 19.7 22.8F 13.8 32.1%F 313 14.9 F 281F
Expenditure change, unknown 2.1 3.4 0.9 08 0.0 2.4 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 1.7 37 0.0
Business expenditure, marketing, including advertising
Expenditure change, increased 156 | 157 159 129 243F 15.7 18.9 18.1 19.1 5.0 16.4 3158 103 169
Expenditure change, no change 534 | 52.8 56.4 456 F 51.6 61.9°¢ 61.7%F 551 58.5F 48.9 50.1F F 335F
Expenditure change, decreased 8.9 29 145 176 108 9.5 5.2 10.3 9.7 4.0 10.0 3.4 58 244F
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 20.0 §26.0 121 217 21.0 20.9 14.0 3.0 16.2 3128 216 14.5 F 252°F
Expenditure change, unknown 2.0 2.7 11 21 0.0 2.3 0.0 7.0 0.0 1.3 3.0 0.5 34 00
Business expenditure, mental health services for employees
Expenditure change, increased 5.4 6.0 23 117 F 5.5 6.2 4.7 9.2 5.6 25 16.1 6.0 0.0
Expenditure change, no change 40.7 400 414 4141 F 37.8 54.2 ¢ 58.0F 349 41.5% 419 49.9F F 225
Expenditure change, decreased 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 51.1 | 520 53.3 40.7 10.8 54.2 34.2°F 37.38 551 487  51.2 33.1 F 764
Expenditure change, unknown 2.9 2.0 3.1 6.5 0.0 2.6 5.4 0.0 0.8 4.2 4.4 0.9 3.1 1.1
Business expenditure, research and development
Expenditure change, increased 99 | 124 76 75 0.0 10.4 9.2 6.9 18.5 8.1 4.6 18.7 54 105
Expenditure change, no change 320 | 285 357 341 F 30.9 456 ¢ F 229 324F 352 46.2F F 188
Expenditure change, decreased 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.8 10.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 1.7 21
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 542 | 569 518 525 21.1 54.5 426 ¢ 3998 576 55.1% 537 32.0 F 66.9°F
Expenditure change, unknown 3.5 1.7 4.9 51 243F 3.7 2.6 0.0 1.0 4.4 5.6 3.2 6.5 1.7
Business expenditure, research and development staff
Expenditure change, increased 8.2 7.0 9.8 83 00 9.2 1.7 5.6 11.6 2.0 8.4 2385 17 1.6
Expenditure change, no change 284 | 234 326 350 F 26.6 47.3F F 25.6 311 278 38.7F F 229°F
Expenditure change, decreased 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Expenditure change, does not have this expense 59.7 | 672 529 515 210 60.2 48.4 ¢ F 61.8 6258 585 325 F 737°¢
Expenditure change, unknown 3.7 2.4 4.7 51 24.3°F 4.0 2.6 4.7 1.0 4.4 5.4 4.9 9.1 1.7
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0319-01.



Table 14 - Approved funding or credit due to the COVID-19 pandemic, by business characteristics

Due_to bl Ak \_Nas_ T eredit fOI'-thIS Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

business or organization approved or received

from any of the following sources? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA) 472 |443 545 355 0.0 51.6 8.8 23.7 69.1 36.7 38.3 40.6 28.8F 725F

Temporary 10% Wage Subsidy 15.8 84 236 215 220F 16.8 11.2 4.8 229 10.3 14.3 30.1F 304°F 43

Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) 26.9 | 176 346 450 103 27.5 15.6 264°F 272 29.0 26.0 246 225F 355F

Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) 3.9 02 9.0 28 0.0 4.5 0.0 5.8 0.8 7.7 4.5 36 09 95F

Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance

(CECRA) 0.2 04 00 00 0.0 0.2 0.7 1.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Export Development Canada (EDC) Small and

Medium-sized Enterprise Loan and Guarantee

program 0.1 00 03 00 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 00 0.0 0.0

Business Development Bank of Canada (BDC) Co-

Lending Program for Small and Medium-sized

Enterprises 1.1 1.7 04 08 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 2.6 1.0 0.2 04 0.0 0.0

Innovation Assistance Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Regional Relief and Recovery Fund 21 16 22 50 0.0 1.6 8.4 0.0 1.4 5.1 2.0 00 09 29

Provincial, Territorial or Municipal government

programs 20.2 | 19.9 173 297 785 15.2 70.9 15.2 15.6 22.7 23.6 93 139 247°F

Grant or loan funding from philanthropic or mutual-

aid sources 0.4 01 00 35 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 0.3 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial institution 52 49 59 45 00 5.9 0.9 6.1 7.6 0.9 4.8 14 49 0.0

Loan from family or friends 8.5 9.7 93 00 0.0 9.8 0.0 6.1 20.9 0.0 27 155 49 43

Approved sources of funding or credit for this

business or organization, other 4.0 39 39 52 0.0 1.7 26.4 ¢ 0.0 0.8 9.2 5.2 2.4 0.0 0.0

Approved sources of funding or credit for this

business or organization, none 326 |346 307 317 0.0 33.6 14.6 61.7% 13.3 495F  36.0 40.1 ¢ F 223F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0320-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 15 - Reasons business or organization did not access any funding or credit due to the COVID-19
pandemic, by business characteristics

o _WhiCh Siithe fqllm{ving leasonsihasithis Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

business or organization not accessed any

funding or credit due to COVID-19? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
of businesses ---- ---

Funding or credit not needed 755 | 73.8¢ 86.3F F 77.0 100.0 13.6° 85.6° 89.3 83.0 92.6 F 100.0

Waiting for approval or in process of applying 3.1 1.1 0.0 F 1.0 0.0 8.7 1.8 0.0 3.5 1.0 0.0 0.0

Eligibility requirements 14.0 §19.0 104F 0.0 15.6 0.0 F 0.0 11.2 44 0.0 = 0.0

Application requirements or complexity 1.6 0.0 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Lack of awareness 3.0 23 4.8 0.0 33 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0 5.1 5.2 0.0 7.4

Public perception 1.9 3.6 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 14.3F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Reasons the business or organization did not

access any funding or credit due to COVID-19,

other 9.2 | 124 3.3 14.2 10.3 0.0 11.35  12.6° 45 10.1 6.4 0.0 0.0

E = use with caution ... =not applicable
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0321-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 16 - Ability of the business or organization to take on more debt, by business characteristics

Does this business or organization have the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

ability to take on more debt? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
- f busir

Can take on more debt 423 | 445 400 425 103| 438 F 185 402 537 436 39.6° F 53.1°F

Cannot take on more debt 36.0 | 435 265 388 00| 328 50.8F F 417 227 350 403 30.8% 20.3F

Unknown 217 1120 336 187 897 233 8.0 F 180 23.6 214 201 30.9% 26.5°F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0322-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

n



Table 17 - Ability of the business or organization to take on more debt, by business characteristics

Has this business or organization done any of
the following to contribute to the community

Employment Size

Private Non-profit

Age of Business

2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+

Majority Ownership

Women

Indig Immig

during the COVID-19 pandemic? Total
Donated to a charity or charities 37.5
Raised awareness on social platforms and

websites 229
Manufactured personal protective equipment or

supplies 2.5
Donated personal protective equipment or supplies

to individuals in the community 8.5

Donated personal protective equipment or supplies

to businesses, organizations or non-profits in the
community 2.8
Collected and donated necessities or other items
(excluding personal protective equipment or

supplies) to those affected by COVID-19 2.4
Types of community support, other 6.5
Types of community support, none 49.3

of businesses --------=-==ncmuunx
[F 524 221

F 29.5 9.7
0.0 14 2.8
0.0 4.3 3.3
0.0 0.2 0.9
0.0 4.1 1.0
1.7 14.9 27

F 38.1 71.9

31.2

21.1

3.6

15.0

6.0

2.0
25
48.0

48.5% 34.0°

29.7

28

8.1

5.2

22
131

43.2° 64.1°F

16.2

10.7

82.0

0.0

1.4

0.0

0.0
0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0323-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 18 - Expected level of difficulty in procuring personal protective equipment or supplies, by business

characteristics

Does this business or organization expect to
experience difficulty procuring any of the Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
following personal protective equipment or
supplies? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ----------=mnn-mnun
Masks
Significant difficulty 0.6 00 12 09 00 0.6 0.9 0.0 0.0 20 0.6 1.7 00 0.0
Some difficulty 13.2 53 18.1 334 220F 12.4 12.2 F 20.7 2.0 8.9 12.2 F 237F
No difficulty 725 | 76.6 693 641 78.0°F 72.2 84.2 F 73.0 85.1 69.4 76.9 F F
Not needed 13.7 §181 113 16 0.0 14.8 2.6 9.0 6.3 11.0 21.1 9.3 12 286°F
Eye protection
Significant difficulty 0.1 00 00 12 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 04 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Some difficulty 5.0 1.0 71 157 220°F 4.3 0.0 F 29 0.0 41 48 234F 23
No difficulty 529 | 573 455 592 67.2°F 52.8 70.6 ¢ F 51.0 53.1 54.6 506 F 36.8F 30.6°
Not needed 42.0 | 416 474 239 108 42.8 29.4 ¢ 18.2 45.7 46.9 41.3 446 F F 670F
Face shields
Significant difficulty 14 00 32 12 00 1.6 0.0 F 0.4 0.0 0.0 00 14.0%F 0.0
Some difficulty 6.0 14 71 247 113 4.8 54 16.1 75 0.0 54 145 284F 16
No difficulty 414 1409 422 39.0 67.2°F 40.1 66.1 ¢ 15.4 34.9 40.2 51.1 331 245F 253F
Not needed 51.2 | 57.7 475 351 216 53.5 284 F F 57.2 59.8 43.6 524 F F 730F
Gloves
Significant difficulty 2.0 09 25 58 00 22 0.9 6.1 3.1 2.0 0.6 3.1 4.9 0.0
Some difficulty 8.7 3.1 120 23.0 22.0F 7.8 71 F 6.9 14 9.1 13.1 F 2.3
No difficulty 65.7 | 66.6 646 642 78.0°F 66.4 79.2 F 70.0 61.0 65.7 685 366°F 624°F
Not needed 236 294 208 69 00 23.6 12.7 7.0 20.0 35.6 24.6 15.3 F 353F
Gowns
Significant difficulty 0.1 00 00 12 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Some difficulty 26 08 49 27 00 2.9 0.9 10.8 4.8 0.0 0.6 85 232F 16
No difficulty 18.0 § 159 232 49 F 19.9 74 0.0 25.7 16.9 15.5 10.8 16.3 F
Not needed 79.3 833 719 91.2 F 771 91.7 89.2 69.1 83.1 83.9 80.7 60.6°F¢ F
Cleaning products
Significant difficulty 1.6 00 25 59 00 1.7 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 2.9 3.7 00 0.0
Some difficulty 11.9 8.0 111 336 327°F 10.1 18.7 ¢ F 9.8 53 12.5 97 195%F 23
No difficulty 716 | 713 750 59.7 67.3°F 71.9 77.7F F 81.6 78.3 63.3 80.0 79.3F 69.3°F
Not needed 15.0 §20.7 115 0.8 0.0 16.3 2.6 7.0 7.6 16.3 21.3 6.6 12 284F
Disinfecting wipes
Significant difficulty 55 27 77 116 0.0 6.2 0.9 F 5.3 3.9 3.3 78 140F 07
Some difficulty 156 101 156 425 332°F 11.2 342F 15.6 12.3 6.7 21.4 127 148 240F
No difficulty 58.7 | 56.0 65.5 45.2 F 60.3 622 F 30.3°F 68.4 60.6 55.4 72.9 F F
Not needed 20.2 [ 312 112 08 108 22.3 2.6 F 14.0 28.8 19.9 6.6 F 284F
Hand sanitizer
Significant difficulty 1.1 00 12 59 00 1.1 0.9 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.0 3.1 0.0 0.7
Some difficulty 13.5 41 202 342 220°F 13.3 6.9 F 16.9 5.8 10.7 14.9 F 251F
No difficulty 724 | 786 674 599 78.0°F 71.4 89.5 F 76.6 82.2 67.4 75.4 F F
Not needed 131 173 112 0.0 0.0 141 2.6 7.0 5.8 12.0 19.9 6.6 12 186°F
Plexiglass or sneeze guards
Significant difficulty 0.8 00 21 00 00 1.0 0.0 6.1 0.0 0.0 0.9 2.1 4.9 0.0
Some difficulty 11.2 8.1 121 232 113 8.6 F F 9.4 9.3 9.4 6.7 186F 247F
No difficulty 322 | 277 352 395 78.0°F 31.2 427 ¢ F 24.7 40.6 34.6 43.9°F F 206F
Not needed 55.8 | 64.3 50.5 37.3 10.8 59.3 23.9 275¢F 65.9 50.1 55.0 47.3 ¢ F F
COVID-19 testing kits
Significant difficulty 4.2 25 40 140 0.0 43 54 131 1.2 4.0 5.1 77 37 7.2
Some difficulty 22 03 38 47 113 2.2 2.7 2.8 45 2.0 0.4 68 146F 16
No difficulty 75 72 86 47 00 8.0 57 0.0 35 3.9 131 53 6.0 4.7
Not needed 86.1 | 89.9 83.6 76.6 88.7 85.6 86.2 84.1 90.8 90.1 81.4 80.2 757F 86.5
Thermometers
Significant difficulty 1.1 04 22 00 00 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4 2.0 21 0.0 0.0
Some difficulty 3.9 21 44 106 10.8 3.9 54 47 7.2 1.5 21 99 191F 16
No difficulty 23.8 | 231 232 263 784 21.9 F 221 18.8 24.2 27.7 122 285F 196
Not needed 712 | 745 70.2 63.1 10.8 73.1 F 73.2°F 73.6 73.8 68.1 75.8 F 787F
Personal protective equipment or supplies, other
Significant difficulty 0.0 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Some difficulty 0.7 08 05 12 00 0.8 0.0 4.7 0.9 0.0 0.2 1.7 37 1.6
No difficulty 171 §18.7 187 42 0.0 14.5 47.2°F 5.3 8.7 15.5 26.1 16 128 108F
Not needed 82.2 | 80.5 80.8 94.6 100.0 84.7 52.8 ¢ 90.0 90.4 84.5 73.7 966 835 875°F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0324-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada
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Table 19 - Reasons difficulty is expected in procuring personal protective equipment or supplies, by business

characteristics
It was indicated that the business or
o'rga'n'lzatlon. e).(pects to exp.erlenc('e seme or Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
significant difficulty procuring various personal
protective equipment or supplies. What are the
reasons for this difficulty?' Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Do not know where to procure personal protective
equipment or supplies from 13.1 J19.2% 51 174 0.0 9.6 F 15.9% 3.7 23.85 16.0 00 117 148F
Normal source of personal protective equipment or
supplies is unable to meet demand 65.2 J42.2F 758 89.6 50.5F 71.6 334°F 7195 843 33.6% 58.1°F 56.2% 82.5F F
Cost of personal protective equipment or supplies
is too high 26.1 |33.0F 265 132 0.0 23.8 F F 17.3 33.8F 282F 31.3°F 117 F
Cannot source enough personal protective
equipment or supplies to meet consumption 16.0 7.5 26.0% 10.6 752 19.7 10.9 F 6.1 12.9 15.6 1.3 F 0.0
Other reasons business or organization had
difficulty procuring personal protective equipment
or supplies 6.3 J10.5 3.7 3.2 0.0 6.1 9.0 8.9 2.6 17.0¢ 5.7 16.6 7.6 0.0

1 = This question was asked of respondents if they reported 'significant difficulty' or 'some difficulty' to procuring PPE (previous question).

E = use with caution
F =too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0325-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



Table 20 - Likelihood of various measures being permanently adopted once the COVID-19 pandemic is over, by

business characteristics

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means "very
unlikely” and 5 means "very likely", how likely
is this business or organization to permanently
adopt each of the following measures once the
COVID-19 pandemic is over?

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-

Virtual or online classes
Very unlikely 13.2 | 139 124 134 108 11.9 30.3F 5.2 11.7 7.8 17.7 204 18.3%F 438
Unlikely 3.0 48 1.1 21 0.0 1.5 12.7 0.0 21 6.3 3.0 1.8 0.0 1.1
Neither likely nor unlikely 10.1 126 6.2 11.0 F 6.3 F 6.1 3.5 1815 127 148 75 4.9
Likely 5.6 80 19 78 103 5.8 1.9 55 11.5 0.4 3.0 165 1.0 0.0
Very likely 9.2 70 6.7 299 112 8.0 16.1 6.9 9.0 3.6 11.8 12.0 143 109
Not relevant for this business or organization 59.0 | 53.8 71.8 358 24.4F 66.5 9.2 76.35 623 63.85 51.8 344 588F 783
Virtual meetings with clients or customers
Very unlikely 157 | 154 158 169 10.8 151 26.7 ¢ F 12.3 8.1 17.0 88 75 261°F
Unlikely 99 § 102 112 37 0.0 6.6 F 0.0 10.4 8.8 11.6 6.8 146° 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 11.5 85 134 16.6 F 11.0 13.8 9.2 14.3 6.1 1.7 105 5.2 7.6
Likely 6.1 56 39 167 21.0 4.8 4.3 11.6 4.1 8.7 5.8 39 76 0.9
Very likely 159 | 209 88 193 113 16.2 10.7 5.0 20.7 16.4 13.9 31.6 F 181
Not relevant for this business or organization 409 | 394 469 269 11.2 46.3 6.6 F 38.2 52.0f 401 38.5¢ F F
Offer more employees the possibility of teleworking or working remotely
Very unlikely 218 | 211 223 235 108 16.8 65.8 F 23.9 17.3 6.5 30.5 247 256F 20.3F
Unlikely 3.7 28 40 72 00 1.4 71 0.0 0.4 0.0 8.1 00 17 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 3.9 24 41 110 0.0 3.1 1.7 0.0 5.6 0.0 4.7 57 19 105
Likely 3.1 17 38 77 00 3.0 5.1 3.0 4.8 4.6 1.3 04 1.0 3.9
Very likely 74 | 125 13 55 113 8.0 3.8 2.8 14.2 5.6 3.7 199 120 11.0
Not relevant for this business or organization 60.2 | 59.6 644 451 779F 67.7 6.5 704F 577 83.3 51.8 49.4°F F F
Require more employees to telework or work remotely
Very unlikely 267 | 249 256 413 108 18.2 86.4 239 211 9.2 38.0 256 284F 266°F
Unlikely 22 1.7 33 08 0.0 25 0.7 0.0 2.1 14 3.0 23 08 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 22 14 25 55 00 1.9 5.5 3.0 3.0 0.5 22 19 18 2.8
Likely 1.3 16 1.1 09 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 2.6 2.6 0.0 00 00 0.0
Very likely 2.3 22 23 20 113 2.6 0.0 2.8 2.6 3.9 1.3 45 00 106
Not relevant for this business or organization 652 | 682 652 494 779F 73.3 7.4 704° 68.5 82.3 55.6 65.7 68.9° F
Require employees to come back to on-site work
Very unlikely 5.2 71 35 29 00 53 6.8 1.7 0.8 8.2 6.4 60 8.1 0.0
Unlikely 26 39 06 44 00 2.0 27 0.0 5.0 53 0.2 06 102 5.5
Neither likely nor unlikely 5.7 33 80 74 224F 5.8 57 8.8 9.0 4.4 3.2 64 28 188F
Likely 3.0 26 20 95 00 3.2 1.7 2.8 4.1 53 14 28 10 0.0
Very likely 178 | 195 155 19.0 0.0 13.6 36.2° 10.2 15.7 8.2 241 344F 89 158F
Not relevant for this business or organization 657 | 635 704 567 776F 70.1 46.9 ¢ 66.5° 65.3 68.7 64.6 49.9F 68.9F 59.9°F
Increase IT (Information Technology) infrastructure to support teleworking
Very unlikely 14.1 16.8 89 220 0.0 9.3 51.9 ¢ 12.3 9.7 8.2 19.9 13.7 194% 34
Unlikely 6.4 68 73 16 0.0 3.1 246 °F 0.0 1.7 0.0 13.5 21 08 2.8
Neither likely nor unlikely 5.1 47 59 43 00 5.4 0.9 2.6 8.4 4.1 3.3 74 71 5.4
Likely 4.0 49 17 86 00 3.8 6.7 3.0 1.7 13.8¢ 22 14 F 21
Very likely 71 108 33 39 113 8.2 0.0 2.8 15.1 4.4 29 243 102 106
Not relevant for this business or organization 63.3 | 56.0 729 59.6 88.7 701 16.0 79.4 63.4 69.5F 58.2 51.1F 384F 75.6
Make investments to increase the security of telework systems
Very unlikely 159 | 18.7 102 248 10.8 10.6 459°F 12.3 12.8 6.7 223 13.7 315% 34
Unlikely 2.7 1.3 48 16 0.0 2.9 1.7 0.0 2.7 0.0 4.1 50 52 2.8
Neither likely nor unlikely 57 57 55 67 0.0 6.2 0.0 55 9.0 55 3.2 54 36 8.5
Likely 4.9 60 11 152 0.0 5.1 5.0 2.8 43 14.9¢ 2.0 5.1 F 6.8
Very likely 29 28 26 48 00 33 0.0 0.0 27 1.0 43 118 0.0 43
Not relevant for this business or organization 67.9 | 656 757 47.0 89.2 71.9 474 F 79.4 68.6 71.8% 641 59.1 30.1F 74.2
Adopt shiftwork to increase the distance between employees
Very unlikely 241 1 229 249 279 103 20.2 F 15.9 24.8 12.2 29.3 214 356°F 34.3F
Unlikely 5.6 76 16 112 0.0 5.7 6.2 F 7.4 1.6 25 1.7 438 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 3.5 32 15 128 0.0 3.1 8.3 3.0 3.4 3.1 3.7 35 27 23
Likely 2.0 03 3.0 42 332°F 2.3 0.0 8.9 1.1 1.5 1.7 38 49 4.3
Very likely 2.8 1.7 341 72 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 3.2 8.8 0.8 1.2 0.0 4.7
Not relevant for this business or organization 62.1 64.2 659 36.6 F 65.6 43.9 ¢ F 60.1 72.8 62.0 68.3 F F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0326-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada
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Table 20 - Likelihood of various measures being permanently adopted once the COVID-19 pandemic is

over, by business characteristics
Continued.....

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means "very
unlikely" and 5 means "very likely"”, how likely
is this business or organization to permanently
adopt each of the following measures once the
COVID-19 pandemic is over?

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
Modify the work space to increase the distance between employees
Very unlikely 188 | 176 183 283 0.0 16.4 28.0 ¢ F 1.7 15.1 235 147 2178 98
Unlikely 3.2 1.3 34 127 00 27 1.6 26 2.6 2.8 4.0 37 82 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 10.5 7.3 132 155 234°F 11.0 9.1 8.1 16.9 6.3 7.7 138 19 26.0°
Likely 3.7 06 64 82 112 3.6 6.0 11.8 4.9 1.9 22 06 58 109
Very likely 116 | 106 139 7.1 221°F 13.2 0.8 4.7 15.7 17.6 75 26.8% 148 215F
Not relevant for this business or organization 52.1 62.7 448 281 F 53.0 54.4 ¢ F 48.2 56.3 55.2 40.4 F 318F
Diversify supply chains within Canada
Very unlikely 16.7 | 16.5 184 11.1 10.3 14.7 221 16.4 17.7 8.9 18.8 195 255F 254F
Unlikely 26 14 29 76 00 26 3.6 6.1 4.8 25 0.3 1.0 538 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 9.8 6.7 134 101 239F 11.2 0.0 F 7.5 2.8 113 183 25 9.6
Likely 6.4 84 27 115 0.0 6.5 71 0.0 12.8 1.0 4.6 35 09 0.0
Very likely 3.7 33 48 20 00 43 0.0 34 3.5 8.8 21 34 102 0.0
Not relevant for this business or organization 60.8 | 63.8 577 57.6 658F 60.7 67.1°F F 53.6 76.0 62.8 54.4 F F
Diversify supply chains outside Canada
Very unlikely 149 | 162 146 107 0.0 12.7 275F 8.9 13.3 6.9 20.1 17.8 20.0¢ 0.0
Unlikely 1.0 00 16 34 00 1.1 0.0 6.1 1.1 0.0 0.4 1.0 49 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.9 34 108 89 0.0 7.8 0.0 6.4 6.1 5.1 8.1 140 17 9.6
Likely 3.6 64 0.6 1.6 0.0 3.9 1.7 0.0 9.7 0.9 0.6 3.1 09 0.0
Very likely 1.6 24 08 00 00 1.8 0.0 0.0 2.8 23 0.6 0.5 10.2 0.0
Not relevant for this business or organization 721 | 716 715 75.3 100.0 72.7 70.8 78.6 66.9 84.8 70.2 63.6 62.3° 904
Reduce hiring of temporary foreign workers
Very unlikely 6.8 94 37 55 108 6.2 14.4 2.0 5.6 0.5 10.8 59 08 4.7
Unlikely 24 0.3 30 106 0.0 2.7 0.0 6.2 2.8 33 1.1 20 00 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 4.3 22 641 6.7 211 4.9 0.0 9.1 7.3 0.0 29 24 57 159
Likely 0.7 02 14 00 00 0.8 0.0 1.7 0.5 0.0 0.9 25 08 0.0
Very likely 3.1 1.0 66 00 0.0 3.5 0.0 6.9 1.2 2.0 4.3 34 37 0.0
Not relevant for this business or organization 828 | 869 792 772 682F 81.8 85.6 74.1F 82.7 94.3 80.0 839 889 795°F
Increase online sales capacity
Very unlikely 8.4 74 10.9 42 0.0 7.9 15.9 11.6 11.0 2.5 8.2 179 19.28 43
Unlikely 3.8 69 05 16 0.0 2.3 6.0 9.7 3.2 3.5 35 1.3 08 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.1 51 49 155 132 6.5 34 F 3.5 8.6 3.8 73 86 3.7
Likely 5.1 58 09 174 11.2 3.9 4.2 26 3.3 3.5 7.4 25 1.0 0.0
Very likely 10.2 6.2 141 112 F 1.2 4.4 1.2 12.9 5.9 11.2 227 20.2F 8.6
Not relevant for this business or organization 664 | 686 686 50.0 220°F 68.1 66.1 ¢ F 66.2 76.0 66.1 48.3 F 835
Increase contactless delivery or pickup options
Very unlikely 6.0 49 75 64 00 53 14.6 15.7 21 12.8 4.9 83 99 0.0
Unlikely 4.6 28 75 26 00 5.0 27 0.0 10.2 1.6 23 9.7 146°F 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 111 134 78 124 239F 1.7 10.2 F 6.4 5.1 14.2 12.7 101 5.8
Likely 52 13 45 265 220F 41 34 14.1 1.6 29 7.3 36 27 0.0
Very likely 10.0 80 114 119 F 11.5 0.0 22 10.6 11.0 10.5 21.3 132 52
Not relevant for this business or organization 63.0 | 696 61.3 40.1 113 62.3 69.1°¢ F 69.2 66.7 60.8 44 4F F 89.0
Reduce physical space used by the business or organization
Very unlikely 364 | 357 344 481 318F 30.0 81.9 69.0f 323 3118 36.0 257 632F 275F
Unlikely 5.1 56 56 08 0.0 5.2 6.0 0.0 10.2 0.0 4.0 23 09 117
Neither likely nor unlikely 29 14 44 44 112 3.4 0.0 8.3 2.9 0.5 3.0 72 59 4.9
Likely 0.8 00 05 63 00 0.9 0.0 5.7 1.0 0.5 0.0 00 18 0.0
Very likely 3.9 31 46 51 00 45 0.0 0.0 4.3 7.3 29 6.5 102 0.0
Not relevant for this business or organization 50.9 | 541 50.5 35.2 F 56.0 12.1 16.9 49.3 60.65 54.0 58.3 17.9 F
Increase physical space used by the business or organization
Very unlikely 286 | 292 279 29.0 211 24.6 49.1F F 23.9 244F 293 212 69.1F 258F
Unlikely 27 32 16 49 00 3.1 0.0 3.0 5.0 0.0 1.9 44 0.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.6 6.3 38 185 220°F 5.2 214°F 8.3 8.4 3.3 6.2 43 8.0 6.0
Likely 3.1 02 64 45 0.0 3.1 3.8 2.8 3.9 0.0 3.6 00 17 8.8
Very likely 86 | 115 6.1 46 0.0 9.9 0.0 8.1 16.9 10.1 1.9 217 46 34
Not relevant for this business or organization 50.4 | 496 543 385 F 54.1 25.6 23.1°F 418 62.2F 57.0 48.4F 16.6 F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0326-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




Table 21 - Technologies adopted or incorporated, by business characteristics

!-Ias thislbusinession organlzat_lon adoptedion Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
incorporated any of the following

technologies? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Avrtificial intelligence 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Machine learning 0.3 00 00 26 00 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Automation of certain tasks 4.3 8.1 00 27 00 0.7 F 0.0 14 0.0 8.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cloud solutions 199 | 126 257 348 132 19.4 15.3 F 23.4 19.9 16.5 18.8 18.6°¢ 3.1
Collaboration tools 314 | 31.0 269 484 790 26.0 71.0¢ 7.9 34.8 356F 311 456° F 8.6
Security software tools 219 | 21.0 19.2 391 0.0 17.6 60.0F F 18.9 257 22.0 29.2° F 7.4
Software or databases for purposes other than

telework and online sales 10.2 | 13.1 56 144 0.0 9.6 6.0 3.0 14.6 3.6 10.5 123 0.0 8.1
Digital technology to move business operations or

sales online (for purposes other than teleworking

or remote working) 9.7 1140 26 176 0.0 8.5 6.0 F 11.9 54 7.4 233 19 0.0
Technology adopted or incorporated, none 55.1 | 59.3 551 359 21.0 59.7 26.5F F 56.4 55.3% 55.1 48.7 41.8° 79.0
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0327-01.
Table 22 - Climate change investments, by business characteristics

Over the next year, does this business or

organization plan to make any investments in Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
renewable energy or energy efficiency

measures? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses -------=-====mnmun--

Yes, business or organization has planned

investments in renewable energy or energy

efficiency measures and COVID-19 has delayed

these planned investments 23 1.6 1.1 9.7 103 2.6 0.0 3.0 1.7 4.8 1.6 0.8 1.8 0.0
Yes, business or organization has planned

investments in renewable energy or energy

efficiency measures and COVID-19 has not

delayed these planned investments 9.5 6.8 129 104 0.0 10.7 1.7 6.3 10.9 14.2 7.2 46 111 0.9
No, business or organization does not have

planned investments in renewable energy or energy

efficiency measures 88.2 | 916 86.0 79.9 897 86.7 98.3 90.7 87.4 81.0 91.1 946 871 99.1

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0328-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 23A - Teleworking or working remotely is not a possibility for any employees of the business or

organization

isjtelewcrkinglonworkinglremetelvialpossibility Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

for any employees of this business or

organization? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of busir

Teleworking or working remotely is not a

possibility for any employees of the business or

organization 749 |74.7 801 550 785 76.3 73.9 91.7 73.1 78.1 72.3 57.1% 835 765

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0329-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada
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Table 23B - Percentage of workforce anticipated to continue primarily teleworking or working remotely over
the next three months, by business characteristics’

va ter:eﬂ\::o::fx; rtc':iese;]:iz:::;:ihtit::r:ri?\r;t?: Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
primarily telework or work remotely?' Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
Percentagerange e % of workforce --------------------

Percentage range, 0% to less than 1% 23.7 |19.7F 20.2¢ F 0.0 20.2 F 0.0 F F 17.8 F 102 14.7°F
Percentage range, 1% to less than 10% 5.7 59 0.0 137 47.7°F 5.2 13.8 0.0 8.0 10.7 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Percentage range, 10% to less than 20% 2.4 1.8 0.0 8.3 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.6 3.0 0.0 116 0.0
Percentage range, 20% to less than 30% 75 1.5 140 121F 52.3§ 4.5 10.1 F 4.7 0.0 10.7 0.0 58 0.0
Percentage range, 30% to less than 40% 2.7 0.0 87 0.0 0.0 3.3 0.0 0.0 2.0 14.1°F 0.0 0.0 00 70
Percentage range, 40% to less than 50% 2.2 0.0 42 4.8 0.0 2.6 0.0 F 3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0
Percentage range, 50% to less than 60% 3.3 6.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 3.2 1.2 1.2 3.4 0.0 0.0
Percentage range, 60% to less than 70% 1.6 00 5.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.2F 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Percentage range, 70% to less than 80% 0.3 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0
Percentage range, 80% to less than 90% 1.4 0.0 0.0 8.2 0.0 1.4 3.3 F 0.0 2.2 0.7 0.0 53 0.0
Percentage range, 90% to less than 100% 4.1 0.0 13.1 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.5 0.0 0.0 121°F
Percentage range, 100% 23.3 |43.3F 34 2.0 0.0 27.7 4.8 0.0 19.9¢ 15.4 29.3°F 274 0.0 F
Percentage range, unknown 21.8 ]21.3 F 7.0 0.0 23.2 2.8 0.0 24.0° 16.6°  22.85 F F 28

1 = This question was asked of those businesses who answered 'yes' to question of whether teleworking or working remotely

was a possibility for their employees
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0329-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 24 - Length of time businesses or organizations expect to continue to operate at current level of revenue
and expenditures, by business characteristics

How long can this business or organization
continue to operate at its current level of Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
revenue and expenditures before having to
consider the following options?

Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

- -- % of busir

Consider laying off staff
Less than 1 month 1.3 24 00 08 00 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 2.6 04 09 2.1
1 month to less than 3 months 22 13 20 74 00 25 0.0 0.0 5.2 0.0 1.0 22 00 1.1
3 months to less than 6 months 4.9 62 19 106 0.0 55 0.9 16.5 7.9 1.2 2.1 16.0 5.7 1.8
6 months to less than 12 months 8.4 51 114 140 0.0 6.9 25.2F 52 8.5 16.4 5.8 52 00 211°F
12 months or more 46.5 |49.6 43.0 427 77.6F 454 59.2F 15.7 42.9 441% 553 33.5F F 36.8F
Unknown 36.7 |354 417 245 224F 38.2 14.7 6265  35.2 37.8 33.2 42.7 F 37.1F%
Consider closure or bankruptcy
Less than 1 month 1.3 00 32 00 00 1.4 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 14.0% 0.0
1 month to less than 3 months 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 months to less than 6 months 1.7 18 1.2 33 00 1.9 0.0 6.3 1.6 0.0 1.6 5.2 3.7 4.4
6 months to less than 12 months 4.6 50 3.1 84 0.0 3.1 19.35 9.6 2.2 9.8 3.6 42 341 0.8
12 months or more 522 |51.3 521 553 77.6F 52.7 51.3F 18.5 52.6 50.9% 57.9 35.3F F 555F
Unknown 40.3 |41.9 404 33.0 22.4°F 40.7 29.4F F 43.6 39.3 36.9 55.3F 33.3° 39.4°F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0330-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



SELECTED BUSINESS CHARACTERISTICS by NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY

CLASSIFICATION (NAICS)

The following NAICS subsectors and sectors are excluded from the industries total — 22: Utilities; 523990: All other financial investment activi-
ties; 55: Management of companies and enterprises; 611: Education services; 6214: Out-patient care centres; 6215: Medical and diagnostic
laboratories; 6219: Other ambulatory health care services; 622: Hospitals; 814: Private households; and 91: Public administration.

Table 25 (NAICS) - Business or organization selected expectations over the next three months, by Selected

NAICS Sectors

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information ~ Accommodation

Expected change over the next three months All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

industries extraction  Construction trade warehousing industries food services

% of busir

Sales
Increase 10.0 1.8 14.8 18.2 7.7 3.9 3.5
Stay about the same 56.2 F 62.7 ¢ 63.0F 59.8 ¢ 81.5 74.4
Decrease 18.0 0.0 15.4 16.0 ¢ 7.2 39 19.0
Not applicable 15.8 F 7.1 2.8 253°F 10.8 3.2
Number of employees
Increase 12.9 12.1 13.1 12.9 0.0 0.0 12.7
Stay about the same 70.4 F 68.0 ¢ 82.8 81.6 96.1 62.7 ¢
Decrease 7.5 F 8.1 0.4 18.4 3.9 2.5
Not applicable 9.3 F 10.8 4.0 0.0 0.0 22.0°¢
Job vacancies
Increase 4.6 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.3 6.2
Stay about the same 63.1 F 73.9 86.4 66.6 ¢ F 334
Decrease 6.4 F 4.9 0.4 7.2 0.0 9.4
Not applicable 25.9 F 21.3 13.3 26.2 ¢ F 51.1°F
Sale prices of goods and services offered by this business or organization
Increase 13.2 F 6.6 27.3 15.9 3.9 234
Stay about the same 66.7 F 82.4 66.2 ¢ 65.0 ¢ F 64.6 ¢
Decrease 2.3 6.3 0.0 3.7 0.0 0.0 4.5
Not applicable 17.7 F 11.0 2.8 19.2 F 7.5
Demand for products services offered by this business or organization
Increase 17.8 3.7 13.4 20.2 11.8 0.0 3.5
Stay about the same 58.5 F 74.0 76.6 69.1°¢ 96.1 52.8 ¢
Decrease 7.6 0.0 4.9 0.4 7.2 3.9 11.2
Not applicable 16.1 F 7.8 2.8 12.0 0.0 326 ¢
Profitability
Increase 5.1 F 6.5 7.5 7.7 3.9 3.5
Stay about the same 60.7 F 70.1 71.7 54.6 ¢ 88.1 445 ¢
Decrease 24.5 0.0 20.0 16.4 18.4 39 52.1°F
Not applicable 9.7 F 3.5 4.5 19.3 4.1 0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0307-01.

Table 26 (NAICS) - Business or organization revenue from 2020 compared

with 2019, by Selected NAICS Sector

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation

Revenue change All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

% of busir

Revenue increased 1% to less than 10% 7.8 0.0 9.6 8.3 16.0 0.0 7.5
Revenue increased 10% to less than 20% 11.6 F 11.6 12.7 0.0 0.0 1.9
Revenue increased 20% to less than 30% 4.6 10.5 0.0 13.1 0.0 35 1.7
Revenue increased 30% to less than 40% 2.4 0.0 155F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Revenue increased 40% to less than 50% 3.1 8.3 1.7 13 0.0 6.7 0.0
Revenue increased 50% or more 0.5 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Revenues have stayed the same 24.4 8.1 12.9 11.5 13.3F 75.6 ¢ 239F
Revenue decreased 1% to less than 10% 4.8 F 35 9.9 4.1 0.0 0.9
Revenue decreased 10% to less than 20% 1.7 1.9 0.0 0.7 0.0 4.1 1.7
Revenue decreased 20% to less than 30% 12.0 F 13.9 18.4 15.0 0.0 8.6
Revenue decreased 30% to less than 40% 11.1 0.0 12.7 18.8 ¢ 11.2 39 1.7
Revenue decreased 40% to less than 50% 6.2 0.0 15.0 F 0.0 12.5 6.2 9.4

Revenue decreased 50% or more 9.4 6.3 3.6 3.2 27.8F 0.0 426F
Revenue change, not applicable 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0317-01.
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Table 27 (NAICS) - Business or organization revenue from 2020 compared with 2019, by Selected NAICS Sectors

X . . Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
Length of time businesses expect to continue to All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
CEEES industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Business or organization can continue to operate before considering laying off staff
Length of time, less than 1 month 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 12.3
Length of time, 1 month to less than 3 months 2.2 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.9
Length of time, 3 months to less than 6 months 4.9 0.0 1.6 0.0 19.4 0.0 9.9
Length of time, 6 months to less than 12 months 8.4 2.2 1.7 14 0.0 0.0 8.9
Length of time, 12 months or more 46.5 713¢ 415¢ 60.2 ¢ 242 ¢ F 274 ¢
Length of time, unknown 36.7 26.5F 50.2 ¢ 38.1F 56.4 ¢ F 347 ¢
Business or organization can continue to operate before considering closure or bankruptcy
Length of time, less than 1 month 1.3 0.0 9.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Length of time, 1 month to less than 3 months 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Length of time, 3 months to less than 6 months 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0 2.5
Length of time, 6 months to less than 12 months 4.6 0.0 1.6 0.4 0.0 0.0 19.9
Length of time, 12 months or more 52.2 81.7 ¢ 52.0°¢ 59.5 ¢ 436 ¢ F 35.7F¢
Length of time, unknown 40.3 18.3 ¢ 36.9 ¢ 40.1 ¢ 49.2 ¢ F 419F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0330-01.

Table 28 (NAICS) - Plans to expand or restructure business or acquire other businesses in the next year, by

Selected NAICS Sectors

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation

Business plans in the next year All and oil and gas Retail and  and cultural and

industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

---- % of busir

Expand current location of the business or
organization 9.6 6.3 19.8 ¢ 2.2 19.4 16.9 ¢ 1.8
Expand business or organization to other
locations 2.3 0.0 4.0 5.4 0.0 0.0 1.7
Restructure 12.0 0.0 18.8 ¢ 12.2 8.2 0.0 15.1
Acquire other businesses or franchises 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.1 1.7
Invest in other businesses 4.9 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 43
No plans 60.5 F 53.6 ¢ 61.6 ¢ 459 ¢ 76.4 ¢ 61.5¢
Unknown plans 15.2 8.3 3.9 18.6 ¢ 347 ¢ 6.7 23.4°F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0310-01.

Table 29 (NAICS) - Plans to transfer, sell, or close business in the next year, by Selected NAICS Sectors

X X Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
Plans to transfer, sell or close the business in the All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
next year industries extraction Construction  trade warehousing industries food services

———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Transfer to family members without money changi 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to family members 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to employees 0.7 0.0 33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to external parties 4.6 6.3 0.0 12.7 8.2 0.0 12.3
Close the businsess 1.4 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 6.7 0.0
Sell or close, unknown 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
No plans to transfer, sell or close 74.2 87.3 63.5F 80.3 87.7 81.7F 549F
Unknown plans to transfer, sell or close 16.5 6.3 29.3F 7.0 4.1 116 ¢ 32.8F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0311-01.
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Table 30 (NAICS) - Business or organization obstacles over the next three months, by Selected NAICS Sectors

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
Obstacles over the next three months All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
% of busir
Shortage of labour force 16.6 10.3 18.0 21.3 0.0 9.3 24.7
Recruiting and retaining skilled employees 31.2 12.2 30.2F 324F 16.0 19.0F 34.8F
Shortage of space or equipment 11.0 0.0 23.8F 8.9 0.0 10.4 1.8
Supply chain challenges 24.5 8.3 36.2F 45.7F 0.0 F 20.6
Maintaining inventory levels 15.4 1.8 226F 38.0F 0.0 0.0 7.0
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered 20.3 F 10.8 6.2 66.5 ¢ F 33.9
Fluctuations in consumer demand 24.4 F 40.9% 113 28.3F 0.0 29.6
Cost of insurance 18.0 186 F 26.9 ¢ 6.4 47.4 ¢ 10.1 20.4
Obtaining financing 9.8 0.0 20.4 ¢ 8.8 0.0 9.3 3.0
Government regulations 15.2 10.5 189% 129 7.3 7.7 375F
Travel restrictions 27.0 26.7 ¢ 323% 153 629 F F 60.0 ¢
Rising cost of inputs 12.5 6.3 33.8F 4.3 28.0F 39 22.9
Increasing competition 15.1 0.0 38.8 ¢ 2.7 12.5 3.9 8.9
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managing debt 13.5 1.9 31.4°F 2.0 15.4 9.3 14.1
High speed internet 21.2 8.5 203F 183 19.4 10.4 7.4
Intellectual property protection 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.2 0.0
Obstacles for the business or organization, other 5.3 1.9 4.0 2.3 15.9 0.0 7.5
Obstacles for the business or organization, none 24.1 F 21.6 20.6 133 ¢ F 20.0 ¢

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0308-01.

Table 31 (NAICS) - Current or planned actions or measures in place due to the COVID-19 pandemic, by Selected

NAICS Sectors

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation

Current or planned measures All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Restriction on the number of people allowed into
the businesses space at one time 61.0 F 37.1F 78.6 ¢ 77.3 F 58.1F
Online classes 9.7 8.3 8.4 6.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Virtual meetings with clients or customers 29.5 18.6 17.3 11.9 15.9 F 5.7
An online sales platform 14.8 1.9 0.0 29.7 F 0.0 14.2 10.9
Rental or acquisition of more physical space for
the business or organization 7.3 0.0 5.1 2.3 8.2 0.0 4.1
Addition of signage or floor markers to promote
physical distancing 40.9 F 19.8 ¢ 65.5F 326F F 353°F
Modification of the office space 28.7 18.8 16.1 30.7 8.2 F 21.3
Adding plexiglass or sneeze guards 26.6 6.3 0.0 38.0 20.1°¢ F 38.4 ¢
Reduction of business hours 11.8 4.4 0.0 12.4 12.5 0.0 27.7
Screen employees upon entry into the workplace
for a fever, cough, or other signs of illness 18.9 31.3F 16.5 14.9 28.3F 0.0 31.7F
Screen customers upon entry into the workplace
for a fever, cough, or other signs of illness 18.9 10.5 17.2 7.1 56.1F 249°F 18.3
Insist that employees displaying any signs of
iliness stay home 54.4 F 44,5 ¢ 57.2F 65.3 ¢ F 58.8 ¢
Request that customers displaying any signs of
iliness do not enter 50.1 F 24.2 55.7 77.3 F 62.4
Provide hand sanitizer to employees and
customers 70.1 F 62.4 ¢ 73.3 80.2 ¢ F 70.4 ¢
Provide facemasks, gloves, or other personal
protective equipment to employees 70.9 F 74.2 ¢ 75.4 85.5 F 61.5F
Provide facemasks, gloves, or other personal
protective equipment to customers 46.3 F 11.8 48.2 F 57.0 ¢ F 333F
More janitorial staff 13.2 4.1 1.6 13.6 133 F 4.1 1.9
Frequent cleaning of high-touch areas or surfaces 56.7 F 283 °F 80.1 81.3 F 64.4 ¢
Current or planned measures, other 1.6 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0
No measures implemented 134 2.0 11.5 11.7 7.3 0.0 29.6 ¢

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0315-01.
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Table 32 (NAICS) - Percentage of total sales made online in 2019 and 2020 by Selected NAICS Sectors

fotallSales Mining, quarrying, Transportation  Information ~Accommodation
PG (eI Ma(.ie All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

Online industries extraction  Construction trade warehousing industries food services

- --- % of businesses ----
Percentage range, 0% to less than 1% 2019 86.1 100.0 96.5 87.1 9519 F 92.1
Percentage range, 0% to less than 1% 2020 80.4 100.0 96.5 75.6 95.9 F 83.7
Percentage range, 1% to less than 50% 2019 9.6 0.0 3.5 9.9 4.1 0.0 1.9
Percentage range, 1% to less than 50% 2020 13.2 0.0 3.5 18.4 4.1 3.9 8.4
Percentage range, 50% to less than 100% 2019 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Percentage range, 50% to less than 100% 2020 4.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.9
Percentage range, 100% 2019 1.7 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 6.7 6.0
Percentage range, 100% 2020 2.2 0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 6.7 6.0
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0316-01.
March 2021
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